° FBCBIVEn OV e
Consultant Services SN Secton

Specializing In Health Care Development & Financing _Gerald J. Boyle
1217 Pond Street, Cary, North Carolina 27511, 919/467-4667 SOJUNZO 02 o 5 President

Craig R. Smith, Chief

Certificate of Need Section

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Facility Services

809 Ruggles Drive
Raleigh, NC 27603
Dear Mr. Smith,
Herewith please find enclosed Glenbridge Health and Rehabilitation

comments relative to the competitive review process in Watauga County.

Very truly yours,

A

Gerald Boyle




In accordance with N.C.G.S. Section 131E-185(al)(1), Lynnhaven II, LLC d/b/a
Glenbridge Health and Rehabilitation (“Glenbridge”), submits the following
comments regarding the May 16, 2011 Certificate of Need Application Project I.D.
# D-8685-11 submitted for the June 1, 2011 review cycle by Blowing Rock
Hospital, Inc.

The following two CON application were submitted under Certificate of Need
Review Category B for “proposals to increase the number of nursing care or adult

care home beds in a county for which there is a need determination for additional
beds”:

e D-8683-11: Lynnhaven II, LLC to add 30 nursing facility beds for a total of
154 nursing facility and 20 adult care home beds upon project completion;
total project cost $2,671,044.

e D-8685-11: Blowing Rock Hospital, Inc. to develop 30 nursing facility beds
pursuant to the need determination in the 2011 SMFP and relocate 72
nursing facility beds from Blowing Rock Hospital to develop a new nursing
facility with 102 nursing beds; total project cost $19,247,424.

Glenbridge has reviewed the Blowing Rock Hospital application and based on that
review, has reached the conclusion that the Blowing Rock Hospital Project is
unapprovable. The following are some major concerns that Glenbridge has with
the Blowing Rock Hospital application:

1. BRH is financially unstable. BRH is currently losing $1 million per year
(See page 11 of BRH’s CON application). BRH’s continued financial loss
could impact the financial viability of the entire proposed project.

2. BRH makes false representation about its patient days. BRH on page 4 has
identified 28 beds which are not included within BRH’s physical plant. The
28 beds are swing beds located at Davant Extended Care. BRH has
attempted to inflate their utilization in order to meet the State’s 90% criteria
in order to expand. The 28 beds are “swing beds” and are not part of BRH.




3. The CON application did not include any documents from any community
sources identifying the unmet need in Watauga County. BRH’s failure to
include any documentation from community sources circumvents the entire
planning process. BRH attempted to document what they wanted and not
what was needed in Watauga County.

4. BRH has no continuity of management expertise. The facility has had both
a new Administrator and Director of Nursing in the past two years. In
addition, the new DON has only been there since January of this year. The
CON application only contained one resume’ relative to the new DON.
Glenbridge has a proven track record relative to patient care. This track
record is attributed to the staff at Glenbridge. Continuity is a very important
element of providing quality services in a nursing care facility and the
management of nursing care facilities.

5. The proposed cost per bed for BRH’s is $188,000 per bed or approximately
$100,000 more than the Glenbridge proposal.

6. BRH’s corrected staffing is 3.21 nhppd compared to Glenbridge at 3.90
nhppd.




PROPOSED TIME SCHEDULE

BRH has proposed that their new facility will be opened by October 13, 2013. The
proposed time schedule is totally unrealistic. The applicant stated that within 14
days from the date of the issuance of the CON, preliminary architectural drawings
will be submitted (on December 16, 2011) with final drawings submitted by
January 15, 2012. This projection is totally unrealistic and unattainable. The CON
Regulations specify that you cannot incur any capital expenditures until such time
that the CON has been issued. BRH is proposing a 16 day period to submit
preliminary drawings without even having the site approved until April 15, 2012.
DHCS’s current policy requires a minimum of 6 to 8 weeks to receive drawings
submitted to the agency for review. The above dictates that the applicant is
unrealistic in its time schedule and will be unable to meet its proposed opening
date of October 1, 2013.




UTILIZATION

BRH states on page 63 of its CON application that they are proposing a new
facility and therefore, are not required to adhere to the CON criteria of 90%
occupancy in order to expand. It is Glenbridge’s contention that BRH is proposing
a “replacement facility” coupled with a 30-bed expansion rather than a new
facility.

With this in mind, the following addresses BRH’s utilization statistics presented in
their CON application.

1. BRH on page 63 of its CON application has depicted a Historical Utilization
Table from July 2010 through March 2011. This states that the average
occupancy during this period was 97.38% including July 2010 at 104.7%.
BRH further states that once the new facility is open and operating from day
one, BRH will transfer 70 residents to its new facility.

2. A review of BRH’s License Renewal Application in Exhibit 13- September
2010 states that the facility only had 58 SNF residents or 80.5% occupancy.
The Critical Care Access Hospital had 7 residents.

3. In addition, the review of BRH’s cost report depicts an overall occupancy
rate from October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010 filed on April 5,
2011 of 88.65%. It should be noted that an overlay exists with the license
renewal application, cost reports and CON application of three months from
July through September. It is obvious that discrepancies exist between the
license renewal application, cost report and BRH’s Certificate of Need
application.

4. It can only be assumed that BRH utilized the patient days from the critical
care hospital to augment its utilization statistics. BRH reported their
historical utilization for July through September 2010 of 6,660 patient days
in Table IV of the CON application. The Medicaid cost report filed April 5,




2011 only depicted 5,726 patient days. This was a 16% documented
overstatement.

5. For the reasons stated above, a 95% projected occupancy rate may not be
achievable and should be questioned in light of unsubstantiated historical
utilization.

6. The CON Form A representing costs for the year that ended September 30,
2010 cannot be reconciled to the applicants’ last Medicaid cost report of
September 30, 2010 filed on April 5, 2011. Since Form A is the starting
point for forecasting pro-forma year one and year two costs, it is impossible
to determine if BRH’s forecasted expenses are materially accurate and
substantiated by historical results.




FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Blowing Rock Hospital CON application is filled with financial errors which made
its proposal financially unfeasible. The errors are as follows:

Examples of erroneous expenses are as follows:

A. The Health Care Assessment or HCA tagged as “Medicaid Assessment
fee” by BRH is grossly miscomputed and understated. The error is
$97,612 in year one and $100,275 in year two.

B. It is Glenbridge Health and Rehabilitation’s position that BRH’s proposal
is not a new facility but rather a “replacement facility”. As such, the
applicant utilized the Medicaid rate for a new facility rather for a
replacement facility. In utilizing the incorrect rate, the applicant
artificially inflated the Medicaid reimbursement rate by $13.53 per day or
$288,845 for first year and $296,713 for the second year.

C. In comparing Tables VII.1 and VII.2 and VII.3 overall wages actually
decreased. This is unexplainable.

D. The applicant ignored the “other payer” category and lumped the patient
days into Medicare mix. The “other payer” category does not reimburse
as much as Medicare reimbursement. This also inflates anticipated
revenue.

E. BRH drastically under estimated Dietary Costs. BRH’s proposed raw
food cost is $100,000 less in the CON pro-forma from the Medicaid cost
report. Form A states a raw food cost of $249,535 while Form B states a
raw rood cost of $145,011. This does not even take into consideration
the additional 28 residents for the new beds.



F. BRH included in Table VII.4 (2 FRE’s) for restorative aides but were not
included in shift schedule VII.2. A correct schedule VII.4 would
compute nursing hours PPD at 3.21 vs. 3.32 as reported.

Glenbridge utilizing identifiable and impacted errors and discrepancies created a
revised Schedule B year two. The identified errors totaled more than one million
dollars and resulted in a net loss of approximately $701,000.00. A $700,000.00
loss at 95% occupancy renders this CON project financially unrealistic and thus
not feasible. Please see attached revised Schedule B.




PLANNING REGIONS:

CENSUS
TRACT NF BEDS IN
EXISTING NURSING FACILITY ADDRESS (PLANNIN | TOWNSHIP SMFP
G REGION) INVENTORY*
BRH (proposed) Blue Ridge 72
124+20
Glenbridge (existing) Blue Ridge | 144 Total
Source: 2011 License Renewal Applications
*Does not include any beds that are listed as “exclusions” in the 2011 SMFP
PRIVATE ROOMS:
PROPOSED # OF PROPOSED # PERCENT NEW
APPLICANT PRIVATE BEDS SEMIPRIVATE PRIVATE BEDS OF
BEDS TOTAL NEW BEDS
BRH 78 24 77%
Glenbridge 18 136 12%

ACCESS BY UNDERSERVED GROUPS:

PROJECTED MEDICAID PATIENT DAYS AS A %
APPLICANT OF TOTAL PATIENT DAys
BRH 61.6
Glenbridge 70.0
PRIVATE PAY CHARGES:
PROPOSED PRIVATE PAY CHARGES — YEAR 2
APPLICANT PRIVATE ROOM SEMIPRIVATE ROOM
BRH 226 207
Glenbridge 225 209




OPERATING COSTS:

DIRECT COST INDIRECT COST TOTAL DIRECT COST (LESS
(LESS ANCILLARY) PER PATIENT ANCILLARY) PLUS INDIRECT COST
APPLICANT PER PATIENT DAY DAy PER PATIENT DAY
BRH 103.74 71.77 217.40
Glenbridge 109.42 66.07 198.49
STAFFING:
PROJECTED ANNUAL SALARY FOR ONE
APPLICANT FTE REGISTERED NURSE (RN) POSITION
BRH 51,600
Glenbridge 48,500
PROJECTED ANNUAL SALARY FOR
ONE FTE LICENSED PRACTICAL
APPLICANT NURSE (LPN) POSITION
BRH 34,200
Glenbridge 40,200
PROJECTED ANNUAL SALARY DIRECTOR
APPLICANT OF NURSING
BRH 106,000
Glenbridge 84,000
APPLICANT PROJECTED HOURLY RATE FOR
NURSE AIDE POSITIONS*
BRH 10.92
Glenbridge 11.13
PROJECTED ANNUAL SALARY FOR THE
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF NURSING
APPLICANT
BRH 63,600
Glenbridge 55,000




TAXES AND BENEFITS AS AN

APPLICANT AVERAGE % OF SALARIES
BRH 30%
Glenbridge 16%

NURSING HOURS PER PATIENT DAY:

APPLICANT TOTAL DIRECT CARE NHPPD*
BRH 3.32 Corrected 3.21
Glenbridge 3.90

LICENSED (RNS & LPNS)
DIRECT CARE

APPLICANT NHPPD
BRH 1.43
Glenbridge 1.30




CONCLUSION

Glenbridge has provided sufficient documentation to demonstrate that Blowing
Rock Hospital’s CON application as presented does not meet the criteria necessary
for approval in that the project is not financially feasible and the BRH project for a
replacement facility does not have the necessary utilization of 90% to proceed.

Therefore, Glenbridge Health and Rehabilitation is the only viable application that
meets all the criteria of the CON statutes.




Form B Yr 2 Gross Profit ' $316,136
Errors in Proformas and Supporting Schedules:

Incorrect assumption inflating direct portion of Medicaid Rate, $107.86 .

used vs. $94.33 {rate per DMA Apr-Jun 2011) ‘ S 1353

X Medicaid Days Year 2 ... 21,930  ($296,713)
‘ Error in Computmg Health Care ssessment, should sec -
_ Non-Medicare Days -
_ XNon- Med;care Days Year 2
~ Properly computed amount ~- .
_ Amount Reported m Form CYearZ as "M/Caad pt asse fe s

Table VII.3 Staff Development Coordinator Wage S 63,600
Form C Yr 2 Staff Development Coordinator Wage ; . S 5000 (511600
Compounded by error in taxes and beneﬂts . . . 30% ($3,{{$0)

~ TableVil3 Laundry/Hskp Wa
~ Form C Yr2 La n ;
: Compounded by error in taxes and benefits
Table Vii.3 Physical Therapy Wages
FormCYr2 PT Wages 7
J Failure to include any taxes anc
- wages of $163,700 ;
Failure to include any taxes and beneﬁts on OT Wages, computed on Vll 3 - .
wages of $52,000 . ~ . 0% [515.600)
_ Table Vii 3 Resptratory Therapy Nages: .
_ FormCYr2RT Wages ~ _ -
Failure to include any taxes and beneflts on RT Wages, computed on Vll 3 -
wages of $50,000 ~
_ Table VIl.3 Administrator Wages
 FormCYr2 Admm:strator W
; Compounded by error in taxes and b
Table VI1.3 Admin Sec Wages k ; 5 ,700 ;
Form C Yr 2 Admin Sec Wages ~ - . s JR000  [(510700)
Compounded by error in taxes and beneﬁts . ‘ ‘ 309 ‘ (83,210)
Tab!e VI 3 Rec:eptlomst Wages . _

163,700 '
86,944  ($76,756)

3
s

_ (549,110)

 ($12,600)
($15,000)

4,000
151,200

Compbunded by error in taxe and benef&ts . ... 3% ,
Subtotal easily identifiable errors in Proforma Sch B and C (5612,105}




Estimated errors, not exactly quantlfnable:
Raw food cost from 09/10 Vi '
Inpatient Days from 09/ 10 M

~ Actual cost PPD from cost re
Raw food cost from Form C Y
spoilage on separate line
Inpatient Days from Table IV‘

- Cost PPD ‘
Cost PPD dlfferentla! is unrea
proformas than the actual gr
difference by proforma days

Dietary Supplies cost from 09/10 Medicaid cost report S . 17,318
Inpatient Days from 09/10 Medicaid cost report 23,298
Actual cost PPD from cost report S 0.74
Dietary supplies cost from Form C Year 2 proforma S -

Inpatient Days from Table IV.2, Yr 2 35,369

Cost PPD S -

Cost PPD differential is unreasonable, and applicant failed to include any
cost at all for dietary supplies. Multiply dn‘ference by proforma days
~ Physician fees cost from 09/10
. Physician fees cost from Form
inflation or mcrease for 30 b e

Direct Nursmg Care Wages per Table IV.Ml, include an

wages for total of 54 FTEs $. 1,759,620
Direct Nursing Care Wages per Table VII.3 and Form:C, Yr 2, included RN,

LPN and CNA wages for total of 56.56 FTEs $ 1,723,596

Difference, inexplicable how the applicant can show reduced direct care -
wages with increase in patient days and Medicare utilization. Included
error X 2 as a very conservative estimate. Also inexplicable how applicant
can only project an additional 2.56 FTEs in direct care staff. S ' (36,024) (572,048)
Compounded by error in taxes and benefits 30% ($21,614)
Patient Activities Wages‘pe 09 0 -
Patient Activities Wage“s; pe
 Difference, will con'SérvatiVEIV'
‘ Compounded by error in taxes ar 217
Subtotal subjectlve but identifiable errors in Proforma Sch B and C ‘ {5405,141}

ADJUSTED FORM B YEAR 2 GROSS LOSS (5701,109)




‘pauodal ZE € 3yl "SA TZ'€ 1B ddd SINoH SsN 21ndwod pinom ¢ [jA 9jNPayds 1934103 Y "3[Npayods Jayloue VA €01
10} ABM 1UBIRLP B puB ‘B|Npayds suo o) Aem auo  suollisod Suisinu sied 1oaJip,, 124d1aiul 03 SNOUBSUISIP SW2aS
"aJed juaned aJ1p Suindwod Uaym g 9yl HWOo 10U pip Ing ‘SNPaYs SIY1 UO SBpie dAIIRI01SaI ¢ paniwo Aldadosd
300y Suimolg ,Ajuo suosiad Jjeis Buisinu ased 30241p, dpNjoul 01 $31e1S 4dd 10 L6 §d ‘Z°JIA U0 uoIdNIISY|
“Z'lIA 2INPayos Yiys ut papnpul 1ou aJe 1ng ‘Aep 1ad sy su o) p°||A Ul papnjoul aJe (S314 ¢) SSpIY dA11e10153Y
‘njoad ssou8 uo pedwi pa1BWILSD 10} T JA G WO €1IA 101
pileisay 9as pasodoid 4NS Mau 3y} yim 3seadap Ajjenide saSem [|eJSAC ‘€7|IA PUB Z'[IA 01 T°[IA Suuedwo)
-uedidde Aq pa1uwqgns se W.io) 3yl Ul 10443 Ue S1 ) U3ASMOH  “Aue J1“10018 siyl Ainuenb 01 moy 3uns oN TIA 96
*UMOYS SINOY J3YJ0 Ou pue iq PIJAl 40} paldd|yau sinoy g7 Auo 1ng ‘|e10] sinoy 1uelNsuod 95T S91edipul a|ge]
WA ‘@31dsoH Ajjewou st yaiym Jayio ueyl spuanied SuiAed 181199 Alsnoiaqo  xiw JoAed o) /8
21e 352 XIN 24PN YUM paulquod Aidwis pue ‘patousdt asam siahed ,J9110, 18] S91BIIpUl 310U1004 310UI004 £°Al
S1UBWIWOI ON Alo8a31e) Ll
10Aed Aq sAeq
luesiied €Al
*UOoI1RZIJIIN [BOLIOISIY PI1BIIURISGNSUN JO 1YS1] Ut pauollsanb aq pinoys pue ajqeasiyoe aq 10U Aew %56 uonezipin S/
pa13afoid Z°Al
‘0T/6 3A 10} %S9°88 SEM "%t98 S! Jouenb 1sej ul 14odau 3503 Jad Asuednido ‘siowlsyuing "paleISIaN0 %97 uonezijin €/
"110d3J 1500 piedipal Jad 97/ G sA ‘aanenb 3yl Joj NOD ul panodal sAep 099’9 °sa4n31) palesaSexs Ajawia4ix3 |edU0ISIH T°Al
-Jodau 1500 piedipaw Jad Q10 das - |nr10) sAep juaned yum 3s.3e Jou sa0p QT das - |nf 104 uonezijin
uswwo) 3npayds # 34
4ad )30y

Suimolg




-Aouedndso 9466 1 SSO| B JO yonw siyl SuImoys uaym a[qiseay Ajjerdueuly si uonedsidde siyi teyy g wJio4 15T
Axiun Aydiy st 1 "000°T0£S Aj91ewixoldde 10 SSO| 12U PasIA € 1SpUSJ PUEB ‘SIB[[Op UOI|[IW SUO Uey} 3low |e10}
510443 359Y). "7 JA ‘@ YoS paisnipe ue paleald aney am ‘saouedaldsip pue sioud sjqeindwi pue ajgeyinuspl Suisn
's)insas Suizesado ewsojoad g aesAuodoiss  yOH DO WIO4  9GTEST
SI1U] JO 10313 J0J T JA 9 YOS Po1RISAI 995 "7 JA UI G/Z°00TS PUB T JA Ul ZT9'L6S S1JoMIa Byl "palelsiapun pue
paandwodsiw Ajssoss si quedidde ayy Aq 99} ssasse 1d pie)/IN,, Se pa83e1 ‘YOH JO ‘JU3wsSsassy aie) YyeaH ayl
"S9IUBIDIP JUEDIJUSBIS 30w 1e3A Ny YT - LYT
2U1 J0 SWIOS JO SID3443 3|(BLIISD PUR ]BIJIUSPI 10} 7 JA g UDS pailelsal 9as "synsal jeauolsiy Aq pajennueisqns  1Se7 - v yos
pue a1e.ndoe Ajjelialew ase sasuadxa palsedaloy) sjuedidde syl Ji sulwialap 01 ajqissoduul S1 1 ‘S1S02
7 ieaA pue T Jeaj Suiisedaloy 1oj quiod Sullaels ay3 sty W04 syl 22uis pue ‘spaq 4NS z/ Sunsixs sjuedidde
21 10} $1S02 JO 324n0S 3|qeljal Isow ay3 sI J1odas 1502 piedIpalA 8yl 1Byl pawinsse ) 32uUl§ “Hodad 1500
preatpajn 1se| s,juedidde ayy 03 pajou0dal ag 10UURd OTOZ ‘0F dos papus JeaA Jof S1500 Sunuasaidal y wiod ay|
"10.19 saled Pl eI
S141 JO 103)J3 10} T JA G YOS Pa1e1Sal 39S "0E6‘T 248 7 JB3A pue gse‘Tg a4e T JeaA ul sAep presipajn “1usuodwod paioafoid 17X
914 PIRDIPIIA 193UIP MBU B Jueliem Jou saop Aujoe) Juawade|dal vy -Aep yad £€5°¢TS Ag 9181 pIedIpaA
ay1 paiepul Ajlenily -(Suinias a1ed yINQ J19d TI0gZ unr - 1dy wol) a1el) €€° 16 JO 91ed Juauodwod 1o8UIp e pasn
9ABY PINOYS "Z1'G9T JO |BI01 J0J AY4 96°CT+ VOH SL'ZT+193JIpuUl G8'T€ +19941p 98°L0T Pasn ‘a1ed piedipap Jo4
‘g YIS Pa1eISaU B YUM MO[} YSeD aAilsod e moys JaA3U Ajay) SMO|4 911
pue S1151Jap Ysed J3die| yonw Moys pjnom a|npayods siyl "s|qeljad siyl axew 01 sewoy-o4d ul s10.413 Auew 00| ysed qyxi
sHETT o} 3|npayss # 84
30ad 30y

Suimolg



